

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OCEAN STATE TACTICAL, LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

ERIN E. MURPHY

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW D. ROWEN

NICHOLAS A. AQUART\*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

\* Supervised by principals of the firm  
who are members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 2, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal and Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court Should Resolve Whether States May Ban Commonly Owned Arms .....	14
II. This Court Should Decide Whether States May Compel Law-Abiding Citizens To Dispossess Themselves Of Lawfully Acquired Property Without Compensation .....	27
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important, And Now Is The Time To Resolve Them .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, No. 23-1072 (Mar. 7, 2024)..... App-1

Appendix B

Memorandum and Order, United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, No. 22-cv-246 (Dec. 14, 2022) ..... App-30

Appendix C

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions..... App-96  
U.S. Const. amend. II..... App-96  
U.S. Const. amend. V ..... App-96  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... App-96  
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-2 ..... App-97  
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-3 ..... App-97

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	30
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	2, 3, 10, 12, 33
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 2024 WL 163085 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	13, 34
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	14, 15
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	28
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. Co.</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	27
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co.</i> <i>v. Illinois ex rel. Grimwood</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	31
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Del. Dep’t of Safety &amp; Homeland Sec.</i> , 2024 WL 3406290 (3d Cir. July 15, 2024).....	13, 33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 4, 6, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 33
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F.Supp.3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023) .....	33
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	12, 34
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2895 (2022).....	33



<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	24
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2491 (2024).....	2, 3, 34
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	30
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	29
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	29
<i>Loretto</i> <i>v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 124290 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024) .....	34
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	30

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	27
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	34
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	14, 21, 25
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	25, 26
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-1(y) .....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-3(j) .....	17
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-2(2).....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-3 .....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-3(a).....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-3(b).....	7, 28
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887.....	17
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256.....	17
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190.....	17
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249 .....	17
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260.....	17
1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753.....	17
1990 N.J. Laws 217 .....	17
Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 (1932).....	17
Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	17
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	18

## Other Authorities

- Black's Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024)..... 28
- William English, Ph.D., *2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned* (Sept. 28, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw> ..... 6, 23
- Brett Foote, *There Are Currently 16.1 Million Ford F-Series Pickups on U.S. Roads*, Ford Auth. (Apr. 9, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3GLUtaB>.... 5, 16
- Gun Digest 2018* (Jerry Lee & Chris Berens eds., 72d ed. 2017)..... 6
- Lillian Mongeau Hughes, *Oregon voters approve permit-to-purchase for guns and ban high-capacity magazines*, NPR (Nov. 15, 2022), <https://n.pr/3QMJCC1> ..... 6
- Nicholas J. Johnson et al., *Firearms Law and the Second Amendment: Regulation, Rights, and Policy* (3d ed. 2022)..... 20
- David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015) ..... 16, 17, 18
- David Kopel, *Bowie Knife Statutes 1837-1899*, Reason.com (Nov. 20, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3RNRpQD> ..... 25
- Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Rep. to the Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just. (2004), <https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE> ..... 18

Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., *Detachable Magazine Report 1990-2021* (2024),  
<https://tinyurl.com/4p2j5xbz>..... 5, 16

Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., *Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report* (July 14, 2022),  
<https://bit.ly/3GLmErS> ..... 6
